

## Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code

Is this project a bondable capital improvement?	s project a bondable capital improvement?		Resolution Type		Resolution Number	Section Number	
∑ Yes ☐ No			Original		2024-05-027R	24-00689-00-PV	
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council	cil of th				e City		
Governing Body Type Local Public Agency Type  of Urbana Illinois that the following described street(s)/road(s)/structure be improved under							
of Urbana  Name of Local Public Agency		nois tha	it the followi	ng desci	ribed street(s)/road(s)/s	tructure be improved under	
the Illinois Highway Code. Work shall be done by Contract  Contract or Day Labor  .							
For Roadway/Street Improvements:	Contrac	ct or Day	Labor				
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Length (miles)	Route		From		То	
Vine Street	0.24	MUN 7183		south of Main St.		north of California Ave.	
Illinois Street	0.26	MUN :	MUN 7207		Race St.	Urbana Ave.	
For Structures:							
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Exist Structur		Route		Location	Feature Crossed	
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,							
That the proposed improvement shall consist of  Pavement rehabilitation with potential road diet and pedestrian improvements.							
a vernent renabilitation with potential road diet and pedestrial improvements.							
2. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of three hundred seventy thousand and 00/100							
Dollars (\$370,000.00 ) for the improvement of							
said section from the Local Public Agency's allotment of Motor Fuel Tax funds.							
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals of this resolution to the district office							
of the Department of Transportation.							
I, Darcy E. Sandefur City Clerk in and for said City						<u>y</u>	
Name of Clerk Local Public Agency Type Local Public Agency Type							
of Urbana in the State aforesaid, and keeper of the records and files thereof, as provided by Name of Local Public Agency							
statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete original of a resolution adopted by							
Council of Urb	oana				at a meeting held o	n <b>May 20, 2024</b> .	
Governing Body Type	Nam	e of Loca	al Public Agei	-		Date	
-IN-TESD <b>®</b> ONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set	my hand a	and sea	Il this 31 Day		of May, 2024  Month, Year	·	
(SEAL intresuired by the LPA)				(	Clerk Signature & Date		
THE CITY OF THE CI					Darcy E.	Digitally signed by Darcy E. Sandefur	
					Sandefur	Date: 2024.05.31 11:03:30 -05'00'	
				L	Ap	proved	
CATAR TEREO 1855					Regional Engineer Signa	ature & Date	
				Г	Department of Transpor	Digitally signed by Brian Tryog	
					of Kensil Garnett	on behalf of Kensil Garnett Date: 2024.06.11 17:59:53 -05'00'	



**Vine Street and Illinois Street Improvements**